# OP \$40,00 27823

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
N2 Broadband, Inc.		02/14/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tandberg Television-N2 Broadband, Inc.
Street Address:	4500 River Green Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 110
City:	Duluth
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30096
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2782337	VIDEOSECURE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)881-7777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-881-7000

Email: betsy.perkins@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Kees

Address Line 1: 1201 West Peachtree Street

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3424

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	043314/199370
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Kees
Signature:	/Laura Kees/
Date:	11/10/2009
	TRADEMARK

900147310 REEL: 004094 FRAME: 0068

Total Attachments: 5 source=N2Broadband.Tandberg#page1.tif source=N2Broadband.Tandberg#page2.tif source=N2Broadband.Tandberg#page3.tif source=N2Broadband.Tandberg#page4.tif

source=N2Broadband.Tandberg#page5.tif

## **Secretary of State**

**Corporations Division** 315 West Tower #2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr. Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1530

DOCKET NUMBER : 050620792 CONTROL NUMBER: 0209650 DATE AUTHORIZED: 02/25/2002 JURISDICTION : DELAWARE EFFECTIVE DATE: 03/03/2005

REFERENCE : 0045

: 03/11/2005 PRINT DATE

FORM NUMBER : 626

MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN STEPHANIE PEARLE 3343 PEACHTREE RD, NE, STE 1600 ATLANTA, GA 30326

#### AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY WITH NAME CHANGE

I, Cathy Cox, the Secretary of State and Corporations Commissioner of the State of Georgia, do hereby certify under the seal of my office that

#### N2 BROADBAND, INC. A FOREIGN PROFIT CORPORATION

incorporated under the laws of the jurisdiction stated above and authorized to transact business in Georgia on the date stated above, has amended its application to transact business by the filing of an amendment changing its name to

#### TANDBERG TELEVISION-N2 BROADBAND, INC.

and by the paying of fees as required by Title 14 of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated. Attached hereto is a true and correct copy of said application.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the City of Atlanta and the State of Georgia on the date set forth above.







Cathy Cox Secretary of State



#### **CORPORATIONS DIVISION**

Suite 315 West Tower 2 Martin Luther King Jr. Dr. Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1530 (404) 656-2817 50620192

MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN

STEPHANIE PEARLE

3343 PEACHTREE RD., STE. 1600

ATLANTA, GA 30326

Reservation Number: 050531410 Control Number: 0209650 Date Authorized: 02/25/2002 Jurisdiction: DELAWARE

Amount Due : \$20.00 Print Date : 02/22/2005

Form Number : 516

# APPLICATION FOR AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY OF

N2 BROADBAND, INC. A FOREIGN PROFIT CORPORATION

An amended certificate of authority must be obtained only if a foreign corporation changes its corporate name, its period of duration, or the state or country of its incorporation. Attach a certificate issued by an official of the corporation's jurisdiction of incorporation attesting to the occurrence of the amendment. Photostated or faxed copies of the certificates will not be accepted.

Complete (where applicable) and return all copies of this form with a check made payable to the Secretary of State for the amount due above which represents the filing fee and (if due) the annual fees.

The name by which the corporation will hereafter be known is

TANDBERG TELEVISION-N2 BROADBAND, INC.

NEW PERIOD OF DURATION :

NEW JURISDICTION :

Signatures of Corporate Officer Date

2/24/5

2/24/5



PAGE 1

### The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "N2 BROADBAND, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "N2 BROADBAND, INC." TO "TANDBERG TELEVISION-N2 BROADBAND, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2005, AT 1:58 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3494302 8100 **1** 050118682 Warriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 3683928

DATE: 02-14-05

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF N2 BROADBAND, INC.

(Pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware)

N2 Broadband, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify as follows:

- 1. The name of the corporation is N2 Broadband, Inc. (the "Company").
- 2. The date of filing of the original Certificate of Incorporation of the Company was February 22, 2002. The Company filed a Certificate of Ownership and Merger on February 22, 2002, pursuant to which the Company was the surviving corporation of the merger. On February 28, 2002, the Company filed a Certificate of Correction to the Certificate of Incorporation. The Company amended and restated its Certificate of Incorporation on December 5, 2003. On February 3, 2005, the Company filed a Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, and after filing the Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the Company filed a Certificate of Merger, pursuant to which the Company was the surviving corporation of the merger and the Company's Certificate of Incorporation was further amended and restated. As used herein, "Certificate of Incorporation" shall mean the Company's Certificate of Incorporation as amended to date.
- 3. The Certificate of Incorporation, shall, upon the filing of this Certificate of Amendment with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, be amended as follows:

#### "ARTICLE I.

The name of the corporation is Tandberg Television-N2 Broadband, Inc. (the "Company")."

4. This Certificate of Amendment has been duly adopted by the written consent of the Board of Directors of the Company and by the written consent of the sole stockholder of the Company entitled to vote thereon, in accordance with the provisions of Sections 141, 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as applicable.

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:58 PM 02/14/2005 FILED 01:58 PM 02/14/2005 SRV 050118682 - 3494302 FILE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be executed as of February 14, 2005.

N2 BROADBAND, INC.

/s/ Reggie Bradford

By: Reggie Bradford Title: President

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004094 FRAME: 0074

**RECORDED: 11/10/2009**